

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
AUSTIN DIVISION**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

THE STATE OF TEXAS,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:21-cv-796-RP

**UNITED STATES' EMERGENCY MOTION FOR A
TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER OR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

BACKGROUND1

I. Legal Background.....1

II. Senate Bill 8.....2

III. Procedural History: Other Relevant Lawsuits6

IV. Impacts of S.B. 8 on Patients7

STANDARD OF REVIEW12

ARGUMENT.....12

I. THE UNITED STATES IS LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS13

A. S.B. 8 Violates the Federal Constitution13

1. S.B. 8 Violates the Fourteenth Amendment and the Supremacy Clause13

2. As Applied to Programs of the Federal Government, S.B. 8 Violates Principles of Preemption and Intergovernmental Immunity16

B. This Suit Is a Proper Means by Which to Challenge S.B. 8, Given Texas’s Attempt to Foreclose Other Means of Judicial Review.....22

1. The United States Has Authority to Bring This Suit.....22

2. Texas Is a Proper Defendant and Relief Against It Will Redress the United States’ Injury.....28

II. THE GOVERNMENT FACES IRREPARABLE HARM33

III. THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES TIP IN FAVOR OF AN INJUNCTION.....34

IV. SCOPE OF RELIEF34

CONCLUSION.....35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alden v. Maine,
527 U.S. 706 (1999)28

Am. Life Ins. Co. v. Stewart,
300 U.S. 203 (1937)25

Arizona v. California,
283 U.S. 423 (1931)16

Arizona v. United States,
567 U.S. 387 (2012) 16, 23, 28

Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat. Union,
442 U.S. 289 (1979)28

Bluefield Water Ass’n v. City of Starkville,
577 F.3d 250 (5th Cir. 2009)12

Boeing Co. v. Movassaghi,
768 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2014)17

Burnett v. Grattan,
468 U.S. 42 (1984)25

CIGNA Corp. v. Amara,
563 U.S. 421 (2011)24

City of El Cenizo v. Texas,
264 F. Supp. 3d 744 (W.D. Tex. 2017)33

Cooper v. Aaron,
358 U.S. 1 (1958)25

Denson v. United States,
574 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2009) 16-17

Dombrowski v. Pfister,
380 U.S. 479 (1965)29

Ex parte Young,
209 U.S. 123 (1908) 3

Felder v. Casey,
487 U.S. 131(1988).....14

Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.,
529 U.S. 861 (2000).....18

GEO Grp., Inc. v. Newsom,
493 F. Supp. 3d 905 (S.D. Cal. 2020), *appeal filed*, No. 20-56172 (9th Cir. Nov. 6, 2020).....24

Gonzales v. Carhart,
550 U.S. 124 (2007).....15

Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller,
486 U.S. 174 (1988).....17

Haywood v. Drown,
556 U.S. 729 (2009).....14

Heckman v. United States,
224 U.S. 413 (1912).....23

Hope Medical Grp. for Women v. Edwards,
63 F.3d 418 (5th Cir. 1995).....21

Howlett By and Through Howlett v. Rose,
496 U.S. 356 (1990).....14

In re Debs,
158 U.S. 564 (1895)..... 22, 23, 25, 26

In re Grand Jury Subpoena,
866 F.3d 231 (5th Cir. 2017).....29

In re Neagle,
135 U.S. 1 (1890)..... 16, 18

J.D. v. Azar,
925 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....19

Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Dobbs,
945 F.3d 265 (5th Cir. 2019), *cert. granted*, No. 19-1392, 2021 WL 1951792 (U.S. May 17, 2021).....2

Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Dobbs,
951 F.3d 246 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 2, 13

June Medical Servs. L.L.C. v. Russo,
140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020).....2

Knick v. Township of Scott,
139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019).....26

Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez,
531 U.S. 533 (2001) 26, 34

Leiter Minerals, Inc. v. United States,
352 U.S. 220 (1957)29

Mayo v. United States,
319 U.S. 441 (1943) 13, 16

M’Culloch v. Maryland,
17 U.S. 316 (1819)13

MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.,
549 U.S. 118 (2007)14

Mitchum v. Foster,
407 U.S. 225 (1972)25

MKB Mgmt. Corp. v. Stenehjem,
795 F.3d 768 (8th Cir. 2015) 2

Moe v. Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes of Flathead, Rsrv.,
425 U.S. 463 (1976)28

New Jersey v. New York,
345 U.S. 369 (1953)31

New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. Council of City of New Orleans,
491 U.S. 350 (1989)33

Nixon v. Condon,
286 U.S. 73 (1932)31

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009) 12, 34

Ohio v. Thomas,
173 U.S. 276 (1899)18

Paine Lumber Co. v. Neal,
244 U.S. 459 (1917)24

Patsy v. Board of Regents,
457 U.S. 496 (1982)25

Planned Parenthood of Central Mo. v. Danforth,
428 U.S. 52 (1976)15

Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey,
505 U.S. 833 (1992)*passim*

Planned Parenthood S. Atl. v. Wilson,
No. 3:21-cv-508, 2021 WL 672406 (D.S.C. Feb. 19, 2021)2

Preterm-Cleveland v. Yost,
394 F. Supp. 3d 796 (S.D. Ohio 2019)2

Pulliam v. Allen,
466 U.S. 522 (1984)32

Pursuing Am.’s Greatness v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
831 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2016)34

Regal Knitwear Co. v. N.L.R.B.,
324 U.S. 9 (1945)30

Reitman v. Mulkey,
387 U.S. 369 (1967)31

Roe v. Wade,
410 U.S. 113 (1973)1

Sanitary Dist. of Chicago v. United States,
266 U.S. 405 (1925)23

Shelley v. Kraemer,
334 U.S. 1 (1948) 31-32

SisterSong Women of Color Reprod. Just. Collective v. Kemp,
472 F. Supp. 3d 1297 (N.D. Ga. 2020)2

Skinner v. Ry. Labor Executives’ Ass’n,
489 U.S. 602 (1989) 29, 31

Smith v. Allwright,
321 U.S. 649 (1944)31

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) 28, 30

Testa v. Katt,
330 U.S. 386 (1947)26

Texas v. Dep’t of Labor,
929 F.3d 205 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 30, 31

Trump v. Vance,
140 S. Ct. 2412 (2020).....16

U.S. Postal Serv. v. City of Berkeley,
No. C 16-04815 WHA, 2018 WL 2188853 (N.D. Cal. May 14, 2018).....24

United States v. Alabama,
691 F.3d 1269 (11th Cir. 2012).....23

United States v. American Bell Tel. Co.,
128 U.S. 315 (1888).....23

United States v. Arizona,
641 F.3d 339 (9th Cir. 2011).....33

United States v. Bd. of Cnty. Commr’s of Cnty. Of Otero,
843 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2016).....23

United States v. California,
No. 2:18-cv-721-WBS-DB, 2018 WL 5780003 (E.D. Cal. Nov. 1, 2018)24

United States v. California,
921 F.3d 865 (9th Cir. 2019), *cert. denied*, 141 S. Ct. 124 (2020) 17, 23

United States v. City of Arcata,
629 F.3d 986 (9th Cir. 2010).....18, 24, 28

United States v. City of Jackson,
318 F.2d 1 (5th Cir. 1963) 23, 26

United States v. City of Philadelphia,
644 F.2d 187 (3d Cir. 1980)26

United States v. Hall,
472 F.2d 261 (5th Cir. 1972).....31

United States v. Kernen Constr.,
349 F. Supp. 3d 988 (E.D. Cal. 2018).....24

United States v. King Cnty.,
CASE NO. 20-0203 RJB, 2020 WL 2745745 (W.D. Wash. May 27, 2020)24

United States v. Mississippi,
380 U.S. 128 (1965).....29

United States v. New Jersey,
Civil Action No. 20-1364 (FLW) (TJB), 2021 WL 252270 (D.N.J. Jan. 26, 2021).....24

United States v. Solomon,
563 F.2d 1121 (4th Cir. 1977).....26

United States v. South Carolina,
720 F.3d 518 (4th Cir. 2013).....23

United States v. State of Minnesota,
270 U.S. 181 (1926).....27

United States v. State Water Res. Control Bd.,
988 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 2021).....23

United States v. Texas,
EP-21-CV-173-KC, 2021 WL 3362598 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 3, 2021).....24

United States v. Washington,
971 F.3d 856 (9th Cir. 2020), *as amended*, 994 F.3d 994 (9th Cir. 2020).....23

Va. Uranium, Inc. v. Warren,
139 S. Ct. 1894 (2019).....13

Virginia v. State of West Virginia,
246 U.S. 565 (1918).....29

Watson v. Sutherland,
72 U.S. 74 (1866).....24

Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt,
136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....15

Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson,
--- F. Supp. 3d ---, 1:21-CV-616-RP, 2021 WL 3821062 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 25, 2021)..... 3, 6

Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson,
No. 21A24, --- S. Ct. ---, 2021 WL 3910722 (Sept. 1, 2021).....6, 7, 13, 30

Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson,
No. 21-50792, 2021 WL 4128951 (5th Cir. Sept. 10, 2021).....7

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....12

Wyandotte Transp. Co. v. United States,
389 U.S. 191 (1967).....23

Wyoming v. Livingston,
443 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2006).....17

U.S. CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. art. II, § 3.....25
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 213

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 8902..... 20, 21
6 U.S.C. § 27919
8 U.S.C. § 1232.....19
10 U.S.C. § 1074.....19
10 U.S.C. § 1093.....19
18 U.S.C. § 1531.....27
28 U.S.C. § 2283.....29
29 U.S.C. § 3191.....20
29 U.S.C. § 3197.....20
42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 14, 24
42 U.S.C. § 1396a.....21
42 U.S.C. § 1396d.....21
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2021,
Pub. Law No. 116-260, 134 Stat. 1182 (Decl. 27, 2020)..... 20-21

FEDERAL RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65 12, 30, 31, 34

ADMINISTRATIVE AND EXECUTIVE MATERIALS

28 C.F.R. § 551.23.....17
42 C.F.R. § 440.230.....22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Senate Bill 8,
87th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Tex. 2021)
(to be codified at Tex. Health & Safety Code §§ 171.203(b), 171.204(a)) (“S.B. 8”)*passim*
